FORM 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

ITEM 1. REPORTING ISSUER

Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd. 2970 Lakeshore Blvd. W., Suite 300, Toronto, ON M8V1J7

ITEM 2. <u>DATE OF MATERIAL CHANGE</u>

December 1, 2013

ITEM 3. <u>NEWS RELEASE</u>

Press release in the form attached as Schedule "A" was disseminated on December 5, 2013 via Marketwire.

ITEM 4. SUMMARY OF MATERIAL CHANGE

The Company announced engagement of Investor Relations provider and attendance at Airshows.

ITEM 5. FULL DESCRIPTION OF MATERIAL CHANGE

For a full description of the material change, please refer to the press release attached hereto.

ITEM 6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not Applicable

ITEM 7. OMITTED INFORMATION

No information has been omitted on the basis of confidentiality.

ITEM 8. EXECUTIVE OFFICER

The following officer of the Company is knowledgeable about the material change and the Report:

Viraf S. Kapadia Chief Executive Officer (416) 252-2889

ITEM 9. <u>DATE OF REPORT</u>

Dated at Toronto, Ontario this 5th day of December, 2013.

By: <u>(signed) Viraf S. Kapadia</u> Viraf S. Kapadia

Schedule "A"

Star Navigation Attends NBAA and Dubai Airshow-Retains Renmark Financial Communications Inc.

TORONTO, ONTARIO--(Marketwired - Dec. 5, 2013) - Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd. (TSX VENTURE:SNA) ("Star" or the "Company"), is pleased to announce its attendance at two major events.

The biennial Dubai Airshow took place at Dubai World Central in November, attended by over 60,000 trade visitors and 1700 International and Regional media. Star had an opportunity to showcase our STAR-A.D.S.™ system to various airlines, executives and MRO's. The highlight of the show was the signing of a sales agreement with AlMasria Universal Airlines (see Press Release November 25, 2013).

In October, a Star team attended the National Business Aviation Association (NBAA) Convention and Exhibition in Las Vegas. Star is pleased to report that we made some important connections and are developing relationships that we hope to formalize soon.

The Company is also pleased to announce that it has retained the services of Renmark Financial Communications Inc. to support its investor relations activities.

"We are pleased to announce that we have selected Renmark to reinforce Star's profile in the financial community and enhance the visibility of our project portfolio. We choose Renmark because its standards and methodologies fit best with the message we wish to communicate to the investing public," noted Viraf Kapadia, CEO of Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd.

In consideration of the services to be provided, Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd. has agreed to a monthly agreement with a monthly retainer of \$4,000 for IR services and a monthly agreement with a monthly retainer of \$2,000 for media services to Renmark Financial Communications Inc.

Renmark Financial Communications Inc. does not have any interest, directly or indirectly, in Star Navigation Systems Group Ltd. or its securities, or any right or intent to acquire such an interest.